## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

## **Resolution No.:**

Adopt Resolution recognizing **Dionicio Mendoza** as the recipient of the 2019 ) Champions of the Arts Award by the Arts Council for Monterey County......)

WHEREAS, , DIONICIO MENDOZA is a dedicated professional artist whose recent projects included the Monterey Museum of Art's New Mixed Media Works which engaged the community in social-cultural inquiry regarding the alchemy of materials and the role of experimentation in the creative process,

**WHEREAS, DIONICIO MENDOZA** was born in Mexico and moved with his family to King City, California in 1985,

**WHEREAS, DIONICIO MENDOZA** earned a Bachelor of Fine Arts from the California College of Arts and Crafts in Oakland, CA, completed artist-in residence programs in Europe and earned a Master of Fine Arts from Yale University,

**WHEREAS, DIONICIO MENDOZA** inspires the next generation of professional artists as Assistant Professor in the Visual and Public Art Department of California State University, Monterey Bay where he teaches studio courses in sculpture, painting and screen printing,

WHEREAS, DIONICIO MENDOZA's prolific art practice includes many and various unique and powerful collaborations, curatorial and creative entrepreneurship projects,

WHEREAS, DIONICIO MENDOZA has demonstrated tremendous community understanding, respect and engagement throughout his career,

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all citizens thereof, recognize **DIONICIO MENDOZA** as the 2019 Arts Council for Monterey County Champion of the Arts / Professional Artist in honor of his unique vision, exemplary accomplishments and extraordinary commitment to the people of Monterey County.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** on this \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2019, by the following vote, to wit:

## AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original resolution of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book \_\_\_\_\_\_ for the meeting on \_\_\_\_\_\_.

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By\_\_\_